Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation
Universal Health Care Ins Company in Liquidation
Statement of Affairs
As of March 31, 2016

Pooled Cash Due from the Admin Fund
Accrued Interest Receivable

Accounts Receivable

Allowance - Accounts Receivables
Other Assets

Advance to Guaranty Associations

Total Assets

Secured Claims
Administrative Claims (Class 1)
- Guaranty Associations
Loss Claims (Class 2)
- Guaranty Associations
- Other .
Employee Ciaims (Class 5)
General Creditor Claims (Class 6)
- Other

State & Local Government Claims {Class 7)

Late Filed Claims (Class 8)

Surplus Notes/Unearned Premium Claims

under Assessable Policies (Class 9)
- Other
Shareholder Claims

Total Liabilities

Contributed Equity - State of Florida
Estate Equity

Excess {Deficiency) of Assets over Liabilities

Total Liabilities and Equity

The accompanying notes & schedules are an integral part of these financial statements

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

EQUITY

UNAUDITED

Estimated
Realizable
Value

$70,178,727.99
99,588.75
1,951,063.25

(1,949,563.25)
431,068.38
1,012,775.28

$71,723,660.40

17,399.11
1,907,857.00

6,439,971.00
47.948,792.27
841,000.00

11,465,227.28
46,744.57
11,928.10

11,150,208.00
23,928,651.00

$103,747,779.33

132,037.07
(32,156,156.00)

{$32,024.118.93)

$71,723,660.40




A

Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation
Universal Health Care Ins Company in Liquidation

Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
From the Date of Liquidation through March 31, 2016

CASH RECEIPTS
Premium Collections
Subrogation and Salvage Recoveries
Litigation Recoveries
Tax Recoveries
Other Collections / Recoveries

Receipts Before investment Activities
Interest and Dividend Receipts

Sale of Short Term Investment
Sale of Long Term Investment

Receipts From Investment Activities
Total Cash Receipts

CASH DISBURSEMENTS & DISTRIBUTIONS

Professional Fees and Expenses
Salaries and Fringe Benefits
Employee Welfare

Travel Expenses

Admin Expenses

Equipment and Furniture Expenses
Rent, Building and Equipment
Taxes

Disbursements
Distributions

Administrative Claims (Class 1)
Total Distributed

Disbursements & Distributions Before Investment Activities

Financial Expenses
Purchase Short Term Investment
Purchase Long Term Investment

Disbursements for Investment Activities
Total Cash Disbursements & Distributions

Net Increase {Decrease) in Cash

Beginning Cash Balance:
Beginning Cash
Adjustments to Beginning Cash

Adjusted Beginning Cash Balance

Ending Cash Balance

Fiscal Year
to Date

$42,279,554.47
128,142.81
0.00

0.00
165,327.64

Since Date
of
Liquidation

$42,361,998.34
1,062,900.72
25,000.00
50,552.89
6,835,432.27

42,573,024,92

457,791.97
0.00
0.00

50,335,884.22

1,455,788.26
1,243,185.00
26,836,690.42

457,791.97

43,030,816.89

29,5635,663.68

79,871,547.90

99,453.23
399,124.61
1.629.45
1,156.36
6,669.88
7,584.96
46,980.34
0.07

2,220,234.59
2,563,874.02
4,974.75
54,439.92
1,186,715.24
38,861.75
171,243.56
318.49

562,618.90

0.00

0.00
562,618.90
45,790.84

0.00
0.00

45,790.84

608,409.74

4242240715

6,240,762.32

144,465.42

144,465.42
6,385,227.74
165,766.05

141,080.47
196,7208.59

503,576.11

6,888,803.85

72,982,744.05

27,756,320.84
0.00

27,756,320.84

70,178,727.99

The accompanying notes & schedules are an integrat part of these financial statements

UNAUDITED

1,955,083.62
(4,759,099.68)

{2,804,016.06)

70,178,727.99




Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation

Universal Health Care Insurance Company in Liquidation

Schedule of Accrued Interest Receivable
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

Accrued Interest Receivable

. Balance Balance

Description 7115 Accrued Received 3/31M16
State Treasury SPIA, 4-20-0-010000-00000 23,201.75 555,654.69 (479,267.69) 99,588.75
Totals: 23.201.75 555,654.69 (479,267.69) 99,588.75

The accompanying notes & schedules are an integral part of these financiat statements

UNAUDITED



Fiorida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation
Universal Health Care Insurance Company in Liquidation

Schedule of Accounts Receivable
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

Premium Receivable

Balance Balance

Description 7M1/15 Recoveries 3131116
Accrued CMS Retro Premium 44,219,289.58  (42,279,554.47) 1,939,735.11
Totals: 44,219,289.58  (42,279,554.47) 1,939,735.11

Other Collections - Recovery Receivable

Balance Balance

Description 7M1/15 Adjustments 3/31/16
Due from UHC HMOQO Texas 6,828.14 0.00 9,828.14
New Mexico - closing expenses 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
Totals: 11,328.14 0.00 11,328.14

Total Receivables:

Allowance - Premium Receivable

1,951,063.25

Balance Balance

Description 71MMs Recoveries 3/3116
100% Reserve for CMS Retro Premium (44,219,289.58)  42,279,554.47  (1,939,735.11)
Totals: {44,219,289.58)  42,279,554.47  (1,939,735.11)

Allowance - Other Collections - Recovery Receivable

Balance Balance
Description 7115 Adjustments 3/31/16
100% Reserve for Parents, Affiliates (21,817,009.44)  21,807,181.30 (9,828.14)
(21,817,009.44) 21,807,181.30 (9,828.14)
Total Allowances: {1,949,563.25)
Net Receivables: 1,500.00

The accompanying notes & schedules are an integral part of these financial statements

UNAUDITED



Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liguidation

Universal Health Care Insurance Company in Liquidation
Schedule of Other Assets
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

Statutory Deposits

Balance Market Value Balance
Description 711115 Interest Adjustments Recovered 331116
Sauth Caralina 126,085.46 0.00 {35.28) 0.00 126,050.18
Virginia 305,010.85 0.00 7.35 0.00 305,018.20
New Mexico 105,268.80 0.c0 0.00 {105,268.80) 0.00
Totals: 536,365.11 0.00 {27.93) (105,268.80) 431,068.38
P

The accompanying notes & schedules are an integral part of these financial statements
UNALUDITED



Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation

Universal Health Care Insurance Company in Liquidation
Schedule of Other Assets
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

Advance To Guaranty Association

Balance Balance

Description T1Nns Advanced Recovered/Adjusted 33118
North Caroline Life & Health Ins. Guaranty Association {1) 1,010,671.78 0.00 2,103.50 1,012,775.28
1.010,671.78 0.00 2,103.50 1.012,775.28

(1) This deposit was held at US Bank for the North Carolina Department of Insurance (NCCOI). The bank was notified of the UHCIC Florida receivership on 3/26/13.
US Bank was instructed to change ewnership of the account to the Florida Receiver. Subseguently, US Bank per instructions from the NCC'Ol released the
deposit to the North Carolina Life & Health insurance Guaranty Association {NCLHGA). The National Qrganization of Life and Health Guaranty Associations (NOLHGA)
entered into an early access agreement with the Receiver on behalf of NCLHGA on December 8, 2014 that was filed with the Receivership court February 16, 2015,

The accompanying notes & schedules are an integral part of these financiai statements
UNAUDITED



Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation

Universal Health Care Insurance Company in Liquidation

Schedule of Secured Claims
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

Secured Claims Against the Estate

Balance Adjustments/ Balance

Description 7115 Payments 3131116
Spring Branch ind School District 0.00 9,088.70 9,088.70
Harris County Texas 0.00 8,310.41 8,310.41
Totals: 0.00 17,399.11 17,399.11




11.

12.

13.

Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation
and Liquidation

Universal Health Care Insurance Company, Inc in Liquidation
Notes to Financial Statements

Dated March 31, 2016

Estate Information. Universal Health Care Insurance Company, Inc. is a health insurer, based in Tampa, FL and was
placed in rehabilitation on March 22, 2013, It was subsequently placed in liquidation on April 1, 2013.

Basis of Presentation. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a modified cash basis of
accounting using a fiscal year of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The assets are stated at their estimated realizable
values, while the liabilities are stated at their gross filed amounts and are periodically adjusted as evaluated, adjudicated
and/or paid. Interest is accrued and reinsurance receivables are only posted when billed to reinsurers. in addition, the
statements do not provide accruals for all future administrative expenses to liquidate the estate or costs to pursue or

litigate claims against others.

Unaudited. The accempanying financial statements have not been audited by an independent certified public
accountant and no opinion is expressed on their compliance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Pooled Investments. The majority of the invested assets of the estates are combined into two main pooled accounts:
the Receiver's operating account held at the Bank of America and the Special Purpose Investment Account held at the
State of Florida Treasury. Each estate’s share of the pooled investments is presented on the accompanying financial
statements as "Pooled Cash Due from the Admin Fund”.

Accounts Receivable. Receivables are shown with allowance provisions for uncollectible amounts unless otherwise
indicated. These consist of premium Receivable and other collections — recovery receivable.

Allowance — Accounts Receivabie. An estimate of uncollectible or impaired amounts for certain assets.

Other Assets. Represents assets such as statutory deposits, and are based on the realizable value plus any accrued
interest. Where practicable, the existence and amount of such deposits is disclosed in footnotes to specific estate’s

schedules.

Advance to Guaranty Association{s). Represents funds advanced tc guaranty associations for the payment of covered
claims and expenses. The guaranty association is obligated to promptly return any or all of these funds if the Receiver
determines that repayment of claims of equal or superior priority is necessary

Secured Claim. Consists of claims from the Spring Branch Ind School District and Harris County Texas.

. Claims. Unless otherwise noted, the Statement of Affairs contains claim liabilities by priority class pursuant to 631.271,

Florida Statutes. Unless otherwise stated, the claim liabilities reported are gross filed, un-adjudicated, and have not
been reduced by any early access payments from the Florida Receiver. Claim liability numbers are based upon the
most current available information and documentation provided to the Receiver from both internal and external sources.

¢ Filed Proof of Claim forms are currently being processed and the claim liability numbers are subject to
change.

Federal Priority. Pursuant to 31 U.S.C.A. § 3713, a federal government claim must be paid first, when a debtor to the
United States is insolvent. The federal government has taken the position that it is not subject to state insurance
fiquidation proceeding’s claims filing deadlines. To establish finality, shield itself from potential liability, and ultimately
discharge the estate, the Receiver will file a federal release request with the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ).

Contributed Equity - State of Florida. The Receiver will, from time to time, expend public funds to carry out certain
duties during the course of liquidating an insurance company. The Division accounts for these expenditures as a

contribution of equity by the State.
Excess (Deficiency) of Assets over Liabilities. The excess or (deficiency) represents the estimated realizable value

of assets after deducting the current estimate of liabilities. This excess or {deficiency) does not take into consideration
any estimates for future administrative costs to liquidate the estate or costs to pursue or litigate claims against others.



