# Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation Universal Health Care Ins Company in Liquidation Statement of Affairs As of March 31, 2016

	Estimated Realizable Value
ASSETS	
Pooled Cash Due from the Admin Fund Accrued Interest Receivable Accounts Receivable Allowance - Accounts Receivables Other Assets Advance to Guaranty Associations	\$70,178,727.99 99,588.75 1,951,063.25 (1,949,563.25) 431,068.38 1,012,775.28
Total Assets	<u>\$71,723,660.40</u>
LIABILITIES	
Secured Claims	17,399.11
Administrative Claims (Class 1) - Guaranty Associations	1,907,857.00
Loss Claims (Class 2) - Guaranty Associations - Other Employee Claims (Class 5)	6,439,971.00 47,948,792.27 841,000.00
General Creditor Claims (Class 6) - Other State & Local Government Claims (Class 7) Late Filed Claims (Class 8) Surplus Notes/Unearned Premium Claims	11,455,227.28 46,744.57 11,928.10
under Assessable Policies (Class 9) - Other Shareholder Claims	11,150,209.00 23,928,651.00
Total Liabilities	\$103,747,779.33
EQUITY	
Contributed Equity - State of Florida Estate Equity	132,037.07 (32,156,156.00)
Excess (Deficiency) of Assets over Liabilities	(\$32,024,118.93)
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$71,723,660.40

# Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation Universal Health Care Ins Company in Liquidation Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements From the Date of Liquidation through March 31, 2016

	Fiscal Year to Date	Since Date of Liquidation
CASH RECEIPTS		
Premium Collections Subrogation and Salvage Recoveries Litigation Recoveries Tax Recoveries Other Collections / Recoveries	\$42,279,554.47 128,142.81 0.00 0.00 165,327.64	\$42,361,998.34 1,062,900.72 25,000.00 50,552.89 6,835,432.27
Receipts Before Investment Activities	42,573,024.92	50,335,884.22
Interest and Dividend Receipts Sale of Short Term Investment Sale of Long Term Investment Receipts From Investment Activities	457,791.97 0.00 0.00 457,791.97	1,455,788.26 1,243,185.00 26,836,690.42 29,535,663.68
Total Cash Receipts	<u>43,030,816.89</u>	79,871,547.90
CASH DISBURSEMENTS & DISTRIBUTIONS  Professional Fees and Expenses Salaries and Fringe Benefits Employee Welfare Travel Expenses Admin Expenses Equipment and Furniture Expenses Rent, Building and Equipment Taxes  Disbursements  Distributions Administrative Claims (Class 1)  Total Distributed  Disbursements & Distributions Before Investment Activities  Financial Expenses Purchase Short Term Investment Purchase Long Term Investment	99,453.23 399,124.61 1,629.45 1,156.36 6,689.88 7,584.96 46,980.34 0.07 562,618.90  0.00 0.00 45,790.84 0.00 0.00	2,220,234.59 2,563,974.02 4,974.75 54,439.92 1,186,715.24 38,861.75 171,243.56 318.49 6,240,762.32  144,465.42 144,465.42 6,385,227.74 165,766.05 141,080.47 196,729.59
-		
Disbursements for Investment Activities  Total Cash Disbursements & Distributions	45,790.84 608,409.74	503,576.11 6,888,803.85
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash	42,422,407.15	72,982,744.05
Beginning Cash Balance: Beginning Cash Adjustments to Beginning Cash Adjusted Beginning Cash Balance	27,756,320.84 	1,955,083.62 (4,759,099.68) (2,804,016.06)
,		
Ending Cash Balance	70,178,727.99	70,178,727.99

Schedule of Accrued Interest Receivable For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

#### **Accrued Interest Receivable**

		Balance			Balance
Description		7/1/15	Accrued	Received	3/31/16
State Treasury	SPIA, 4-20-0-010000-00000	23,201.75	555,654.69	(479,267.69)	99,588.75
	Totals:	23,201.75	555,654.69	(479,267.69)	99,588.75

#### **Schedule of Accounts Receivable**

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

#### Premium Receivable

	Balanc	e	Balance	
Description	7/1/1	5 Recoveries	3/31/16	
Accrued CMS Retro Premium	44,219,289.58	(42,279,554.47)	1,939,735.11	
	Totals: 44,219,289.58	(42,279,554.47)	1,939,735.11	

#### Other Collections - Recovery Receivable

		Balance		Balance
Description		7/1/15	Adjustments	3/31/16
Due from UHC HMO Texas		9,828.14	0.00	9,828.14
New Mexico - closing expenses		1,500.00	0.00	1,500.00
	Totals:	11,328.14	0.00	11,328.14

Total Receivables:

1,951,063.25

#### Allowance - Premium Receivable

		Balance		Balance
Description		7/1/15	Recoveries	3/31/16
100% Reserve for CMS Retro Premium		(44,219,289.58)	42,279,554.47	(1,939,735.11)
	Totals:	(44,219,289.58)	42,279,554.47	(1,939,735.11)

#### Allowance - Other Collections - Recovery Receivable

Description	Balance 7/1/15	Adjustments	Balance 3/31/16
100% Reserve for Parents, Affiliates	(21,817,009.44)	21,807,181.30	(9,828.14)
	(21,817,009.44)	21,807,181.30	(9,828.14)
Total Allowances:		=	(1,949,563.25)
Net Receivables:		_	1,500.00

Schedule of Other Assets For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

#### **Statutory Deposits**

		Balance		Market Value		Balance
Description		7/1/15	Interest	Adjustments	Recovered	3/31/16
South Carolina		126,085.46	0.00	(35.28)	0.00	126,050.18
Virginia		305,010.85	0.00	7.35	-0.00	305,018.20
New Mexico		105,268.80	0.00	0.00	(105,268.80)	0.00
	Totals:	536,365,11	0.00	(27.93)	(105,268.80)	431,068.38

Schedule of Other Assets For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

#### **Advance To Guaranty Association**

Description	Balance 7/1/15	Advanced	Recovered/Adjusted	Balance 3/31/16
North Caroline Life & Health Ins. Guaranty Association (1)	1,010,671.78	0.00	2,103.50	1,012,775.28
	1 010 671 78	0.00	2 103 50	1 012 775 28

<sup>(1)</sup> This deposit was held at US Bank for the North Carolina Department of Insurance (NCDOI). The bank was notified of the UHCIC Florida receivership on 3/26/13. US Bank was instructed to change ownership of the account to the Florida Receiver. Subsequently, US Bank per instructions from the NCDOI released the deposit to the North Carolina Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Association (NCLHGA). The National Organization of Life and Health Guaranty Associations (NOLHGA) entered into an early access agreement with the Receiver on behalf of NCLHGA on December 8, 2014 that was filed with the Receivership court February 16, 2015.

#### **Schedule of Secured Claims**

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2016

#### Secured Claims Against the Estate

		Balance	Adjustments/	Balance
Description		7/1/15	Payments	3/31/16
Spring Branch Ind School District		0.00	9,088.70	9,088.70
Harris County Texas		0.00	8,310.41	8,310.41
	Totals:	0.00	17,399.11	17,399.11

# Florida Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation

## Universal Health Care Insurance Company, Inc in Liquidation Notes to Financial Statements

Dated March 31, 2016

- 1. **Estate Information**. Universal Health Care Insurance Company, Inc. is a health insurer, based in Tampa, FL and was placed in rehabilitation on March 22, 2013. It was subsequently placed in liquidation on April 1, 2013.
- 2. Basis of Presentation. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a modified cash basis of accounting using a fiscal year of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The assets are stated at their estimated realizable values, while the liabilities are stated at their gross filed amounts and are periodically adjusted as evaluated, adjudicated and/or paid. Interest is accrued and reinsurance receivables are only posted when billed to reinsurers. In addition, the statements do not provide accruals for all future administrative expenses to liquidate the estate or costs to pursue or litigate claims against others.
- 3. **Unaudited**. The accompanying financial statements have not been audited by an independent certified public accountant and no opinion is expressed on their compliance with generally accepted accounting principles.
- 4. Pooled Investments. The majority of the invested assets of the estates are combined into two main pooled accounts: the Receiver's operating account held at the Bank of America and the Special Purpose Investment Account held at the State of Florida Treasury. Each estate's share of the pooled investments is presented on the accompanying financial statements as "Pooled Cash Due from the Admin Fund".
- 5. **Accounts Receivable.** Receivables are shown with allowance provisions for uncollectible amounts unless otherwise indicated. These consist of premium Receivable and other collections recovery receivable.
- 6. Allowance Accounts Receivable. An estimate of uncollectible or impaired amounts for certain assets.
- Other Assets. Represents assets such as statutory deposits, and are based on the realizable value plus any accrued interest. Where practicable, the existence and amount of such deposits is disclosed in footnotes to specific estate's schedules.
- 8. Advance to Guaranty Association(s). Represents funds advanced to guaranty associations for the payment of covered claims and expenses. The guaranty association is obligated to promptly return any or all of these funds if the Receiver determines that repayment of claims of equal or superior priority is necessary
- 9. Secured Claim. Consists of claims from the Spring Branch Ind School District and Harris County Texas.
- 10. Claims. Unless otherwise noted, the Statement of Affairs contains claim liabilities by priority class pursuant to 631.271, Florida Statutes. Unless otherwise stated, the claim liabilities reported are gross filed, un-adjudicated, and have not been reduced by any early access payments from the Florida Receiver. Claim liability numbers are based upon the most current available information and documentation provided to the Receiver from both internal and external sources.
  - Filed Proof of Claim forms are currently being processed and the claim liability numbers are subject to change.
- 11. **Federal Priority.** Pursuant to 31 U.S.C.A. § 3713, a federal government claim must be paid first, when a debtor to the United States is insolvent. The federal government has taken the position that it is not subject to state insurance liquidation proceeding's claims filing deadlines. To establish finality, shield itself from potential liability, and ultimately discharge the estate, the Receiver will file a federal release request with the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ).
- 12. **Contributed Equity State of Florida**. The Receiver will, from time to time, expend public funds to carry out certain duties during the course of liquidating an insurance company. The Division accounts for these expenditures as a contribution of equity by the State.
- 13. Excess (Deficiency) of Assets over Liabilities. The excess or (deficiency) represents the estimated realizable value of assets after deducting the current estimate of liabilities. This excess or (deficiency) does <u>not</u> take into consideration any estimates for future administrative costs to liquidate the estate or costs to pursue or litigate claims against others.